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5.12 Union membership, by type of union and affiliation, as at January 1980-83 

Type and affiliation 

International unions 
AFL-CIO/CLC 
CLC only 
AFL-CIO only 
Unaffiliated unions 

National unions 
CLC 
CNTU 
CSD 

ecu 
Unaffiliated unions 

Directly chartered local unions 
CLC 
CNTU 
CSD 

Independent local organizations 

Total 

International unions 
AFL-CIO/CLC 
AFL-CIO/CFL 
CLC only 
AFL-ClO only 
Unaffiliated unions 

National unions 
CLC 
CNTU 
CSD 

ecu 
Unaffiliated unions 

Directly chartered local unions 
CLC 
CNTU 
CSD 

Independent local organizations 

Tolal 

Unions 
No. 

1980 

80 
64 

5 
6 
5 

128 
22 
10 
3 

13 
80 

284 
107 

3 
174 
242 

734 

1982 

76 
48 
10 
5 
7 
6 

146 
26 
10 
3 

19 
88 

368 
77 

5 
286 
246 

836 

Membership 

No. 

1,570,654 
1,304.680 

162,027 
3,441 

100,506 

1,703,024 
849,760 
186,656 
25,445 
27,350 

613.813 

31,509 
12,600 

530 
18,379 
91,534 

3,396,721 

1,599,705 
963,557 
202,494 
161,615 
165,905 
106.134 

1.876.121 
946.279 
216,894 
24,477 
35,912 

652.559 

45,262 
11,000 

661 
33,601 
96.240 

3.617.328 

% 

46.3 
38.4 
4.8 
0.1 
3.0 

50.1 
25.0 

5.5 
0.7 
0.8 

18.1 

0.9 
0.4 

0.5 
2.7 

100.0 

44.2 
26.6 
5.6 
4.6 
4.6 
2.8 

51.9 
26.2 

6.0 
0.7 
1.0 

18.0 

1.2 
0.3 

0.9 
2.7 

100.0 

Unions 
No. 

1981 

80 
64 

5 
6 
5 

128 
22 
10 
3 

13 
80 

284 
107 

3 
174 
242 

734 

1983 

74 
46 
10 
5 
7 
6 

146 
27 
10 
3 

20 
86 

366 
74 

5 
287 
240 

826 

Membership 

No. 

1,557,792 
1,286,775 

166,254 
2,958 

101,805 

1,812,983 
905.322 
209,900 
26,555 
29,776 

641,430 

29,438 
11,000 

530 
17,908 
87,018 

3,487,231 

1,470,433 
851,341 
213,301 
134.008 
167.515 
104,268 

1,945,982 
1,018,792 

212.646 
21.826 
38.684 

654,034 

44,633 
8,909 

724 
35.000 

101,751 

3,562.799 

% 

44.7 
36.9 
4.8 
0.1 
2.9 

52.0 
26.0 
6.0 
0.8 
0.8 

18.4 

0.8 
0.3 

1 
0.5 
2.5 

100.0 

41.3 
23.9 

6.0 
3.8 
4.7 
2.9 

54.6 
28.6 

6.0 
0.6 
l.l 

18.3 

1.2 
0.2 

1.0 
2.9 

100.0 

'Less than 0 . 1 % . 

5.13 Major wage settlements, average annual increases in base rates of pay 

Year and 
sector 

Average annual percentage increases 

1st 
quarter 

9.6 
8.8 

10.7 
8.1 

9.3 
9.1 

13.7 
8.7 

14.1 
8.3 

2nd 
quarter 

11.2 
9.0 

10.9 
8.1 

11.2 
10.1 

12.6 
9.4 

12.8 
8.8 

3rd 
quarter 

11.6 
9.4 

12.1 
9.0 

11.1 
10.2 

13.8 
11.0 

14.4 
11.1 

4th 
quarter 

11.7 
8.1 

11.7 
7.6 

11.7 
9,2 

13.9 
9.7 

13.8 
9.6 

1980 
All industries' 

Agreements without COLA 
Agreements with COLA^ 

Commercial sector' 
Agreements without COLA 
Agreements with COLA^ 

Non-commercial sector 
Agreements without COLA 
Agreements with COLA^ 

11.1 
8.9 

11.6 
8.2 

11.1 
9.4 

1981 
All industries' 

Agreements without COLA 
- Agreements with COLA^ 

Commercial sector' 
Agreements without COLA 
Agreements with COLA^ 

13.3 
10.0 

13.8 
10.0 


