Type and affiliation	Unions No.	Membership		Unions No.	Membership	
		No.	aya	140.	No.	976
	1980			1981		
International unions	80	1,570,654	46.3	80	1,557,792	44.7
AFL-CIO/CLC	64	1,304,680	38.4	64	1,286,775	36.9
CLC only	5	162,027	4.8	5	166,254	4.8
AFL-CIO only	6	3,441	0.1	6	2,958	0.
Unaffiliated unions	5	100,506	3.0	5	101,805	2.9
National unions	128	1,703,024	50.1	128	1,812,983	52.0
CLC	22	849,760	25.0	22	905,322	26.0
CNTU	10	186,656	5.5	10	209,900	6.0
CSD	3	25,445	0.7	3	26,555	0.8
CCU	13	27,350	0.8	13	29,776	0.8
Unaffiliated unions	80	613,813	18.1	80	641,430	18.4
Directly chartered local unions	284	31,509	0.9	284	29,438	0.8
CLC	107	12,600	0.4	107	11,000	0.3
CNTU	3	530	1	3	530	
CSD	174	18,379	0,5	174	17,908	0.5
Independent local organizations	242	91,534	2.7	242	87,018	2.5
Total	734	3,396,721	100.0	734	3,487,231	100.0
	1982			1983		
International unions	-	1 000 205			1.100.100	
AFL-CIO/CLC	76 48	1,599,705 963,557	44.2 26.6	74 46	1,470,433	41.3
AFL-CIO/CFL	10	202,494	5.6	10	851,341 213,301	23.9
CLC only	5	161,615	4.6	5	134,008	3.8
AFL-CIO only	7	165,905	4.6	7	167,515	4.7
Unaffiliated unions	6	106,134	2.8	6	104,268	2.5
National unions	146	1,876,121	51.9	146	1,945,982	54.6
CLC	26	946,279	26.2	27	1,018,792	28.6
CNTU	10	216,894	6.0	10	212,646	6.0
CSD	3	24,477	0.7	3	21,826	0.6
CCU	19	35,912	1.0	20	38,684	1.1
Unaffiliated unions	88	652,559	18.0	86	654,034	18.3
Directly chartered local unions	368	45,262	1.2	366	44,633	1.2
CLC	77	11,000	0.3	74	8,909	0.3
CNTU	5	661		5	724	
CSD	286	33,601	0.9	287	35,000	1.0
Independent local organizations	246	96,240	2.7	240	101,751	2.9
Total	836	3,617,328	100.0	826	3,562,799	100.0

## 5.12 Union membership, by type of union and affiliation, as at January 1980-83

Less than 0.1%.

## 5.13 Major wage settlements, average annual increases in base rates of pay

Year and sector	Average annual percentage increases							
	lst quarter	2nd quarter	3rd quarter	4th quarter	Annual			
1980								
All industries <sup>1</sup>								
Agreements without COLA	9.6 8.8	11.2 9.0	11.6	11.7	11.1			
Agreements with COLA <sup>2</sup>	8,8	9.0	9.4	8.1	8.9			
Commercial sector <sup>1</sup>								
Agreements without COLA	10.7	10.9	12.1	11.7	11.6			
Agreements with COLA <sup>2</sup>	8,1	8.1	9.0	7.6	8.2			
Non-commercial sector								
Agreements without COLA	9.3	11.2	11.1	11.7	11.1			
Agreements with COLA <sup>2</sup>	9,3 9,1	10.1	10.2	9.2	9.4			
1981								
All industries <sup>1</sup>								
Agreements without COLA	13.7	12.6	13.8	13.9	13.3			
Agreements with COLA <sup>2</sup>	8.7	9.4	11.0	9.7	10.0			
Commercial sector <sup>1</sup>								
Agreements without COLA	14.1	12.8	14.4	13.8	13.8			
Agreements with COLA <sup>2</sup>	14.1 8.3	8.8	11.1	9.6	10.0			